
 

ElectraNet Corporate Headquarters 
52-55 East Terrace, Adelaide, South Australia 5000 • PO Box, 7096, Hutt Street Post Office, Adelaide, South Australia 5000 

Tel: (08) 8404 7966 • Fax: (08) 8404 7104 • Toll Free: 1800 243 853 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adelaide Central 
Reinforcement Project 
Contingent Project Application 
 
9 October 2009 

 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT  
9 October 2009 
 

 

 
Page ii 

  

 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 
Page iii 

Contents 

1. INTRODUCTION ..........................................................................................................2 

2. PROJECT SUMMARY .................................................................................................3 

2.1 PROJECT SCOPE ..............................................................................................................3 

2.2 REGULATORY TEST...........................................................................................................3 

3. REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS ..............................................................................4 

3.1 AMENDMENT OF REVENUE DETERMINATION FOR CONTINGENT PROJECT.............................4 

3.2 TRIGGER EVENTS .............................................................................................................5 

3.3 PROJECT TIMING ..............................................................................................................6 

3.4 PRE-LODGEMENT CONSULTATION......................................................................................6 

4. FORECAST CAPITAL EXPENDITURE.......................................................................7 

4.1 BASIS FOR ESTIMATES.......................................................................................................7 

4.2 CAPEX FORECAST ............................................................................................................8 

4.3 REGULATORY TEST COMPARISON .....................................................................................8 

4.4 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE THRESHOLD ..................................................................................9 

4.5 CONCLUSION....................................................................................................................9 

5. FORECAST INCREMENTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURE......................................9 

5.1 BASIS FOR ESTIMATES.....................................................................................................10 

5.2 INCREMENTAL OPEX FORECAST ......................................................................................10 

5.3 CONCLUSION..................................................................................................................10 

6. INCREMENTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS .........................................................11 

6.1 WACC...........................................................................................................................11 

6.2 DEPRECIATION ...............................................................................................................12 

6.3 TAX ALLOWANCE.............................................................................................................12 

6.4 INCREMENTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH YEAR TO END OF PERIOD.....................12 

6.5 AMENDED MAXIMUM ALLOWED REVENUE ..........................................................................13 

7. CONCLUSION ...........................................................................................................13 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

APPENDICES....................................................................................................................... A1 

APPENDIX A REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST..................................................................... A2 

APPENDIX B DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL....................................................................... A3 

 

Page iv 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

Executive Summary 

The Adelaide Central Reinforcement (ACR) project is being undertaken to provide an 
additional point of transmission supply into the Adelaide Central Business District (CBD) by 
31 December 2011, as required by the South Australian Electricity Transmission Code 
(ETC). The project consists of the establishment of a new 275/66 kV City West substation 
adjacent to the Adelaide CBD, and an 18km underground transmission line connecting the 
substation to a source of supply at Torrens Island. 

The line works component of this project was identified as a contingent project in the 
Australian Energy Regulator’s (AER’s) revenue determination that applies to ElectraNet in 
the current regulatory control period from 2008-09 to 2012-13 (the “ACR line works 
contingent project”). 

This contingent project application is submitted to the AER to amend the revenue 
determination that applies to ElectraNet in the current regulatory control period1 to include 
incremental revenue for the ACR line works contingent project, in accordance with the 
provisions of Rule 6A.8.2 of the National Electricity Rules (NER). 

The incremental revenue is based on capital and incremental operating expenditure that is 
reasonably required for the contingent project in each year of the regulatory control period. 

ElectraNet commenced briefings with the AER early in February 2009 and provided further 
detailed information on the contingent project following conclusion of the Regulatory Test 
assessment process in July and August 2009.  

ElectraNet received a detailed information request from the AER on 31 August 2009 outlining 
specific information required in support of the application. The information requested includes 
details of tendering processes, terms and conditions and costs, which for reasons of 
commercial sensitivity cannot be publicly disclosed2. Accordingly, a separate confidential 
supplementary report has been prepared to accompany this application. . 

 

 

 

 

                                                 

1  “ElectraNet transmission determination 2008-09 to 2012-13”, Final Decision, 11 April 2008 as 
amended by the AER in accordance with orders of the Australian Competition Tribunal made on 
28 January 2009. 

2  A key reason for the commercially sensitivity is that tendering processes are still underway. 

Page 1 of 14 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

1. Introduction 

This contingent project application is submitted to the Australian Energy Regulator 
(AER) to amend the revenue determination3 that applies to ElectraNet in the current 
regulatory control period from 2008-09 to 2012-13 in accordance with the provisions 
of Rule 6A.8.2 of the National Electricity Rules (NER). 

The Adelaide Central Reinforcement (ACR) project is being undertaken to provide an 
additional point of transmission supply into the Adelaide CBD by 31 December 2011, 
as required by the South Australian Electricity Transmission Code (ETC). The ETC 
establishes the jurisdictional reliability standards applicable in South Australia under 
the NER. 

The project consists of a new 275kV/66kV City West substation to be established 
adjacent to the Adelaide CBD, and an 18 km underground transmission line 
connecting the substation to a source of supply at Torrens Island.  

The AER in its revenue determination for the current regulatory control period 
accepted the substation component of the project as part of the approved ex-ante 
capex allowance, but transferred the line works component of the project to a 
contingent project due to the degree of uncertainty over the final route and cost of the 
transmission line. 

As the defined trigger events for the contingent project have now occurred, this 
application presents the required information for the AER to make a determination to 
amend ElectraNet’s revenue determination under Rule 6A.8.2 of the NER.4

The remainder of this application is structured as follows: 

• Chapter 2 describes the ACR Project and the proposed contingent project. It 
also provides a summary of the Regulatory Test that ElectraNet has completed 
in respect of the project; 

• Chapter 3 sets out the regulatory requirements for the application; 

• Chapter 4 sets out the forecast capital expenditure requirements; 

• Chapter 5 sets out the forecast incremental operating expenditure to the end of 
the regulatory control period; 

• Chapter 6 discusses the cost of capital; and 

• Chapter 7 sets out the incremental revenue required to the end of the regulatory 
control period as a result of the contingent project. 

                                                 

3  “ElectraNet transmission determination 2008-09 to 2012-13”, Final Decision, 11 April 2008 as 
amended by the AER in accordance with orders of the Australian Competition Tribunal made on 
28 January 2009. 

4  Rule 6A.8.2(b)(3) sets out the information requirements for a contingent project application. 

Page 2 of 14 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

2. Project Summary 

2.1 Project Scope  

The requirement for the ACR project is the result of the creation of a new reliability 
standard for the Adelaide CBD in the ETC by the Essential Services Commission of 
South Australia (ESCOSA).  Under this new standard (Category 6), ElectraNet is 
required to establish a new substation to the west of King William Street that is 
capable of independently supplying the Adelaide Central region in the event that 
supply from the existing East Terrace substation is not available. 

It is also a Category 6 load requirement that supply must be uninterrupted should any 
single transformer or transmission line supplying that region fail and that the 275kV 
supply to the new substation must be from a source independent of the one which 
presently supplies the East Terrace substation. 

To meet these requirements, ElectraNet will establish a 275/66kV substation at 
Keswick on the city fringe. This will be known as the City West substation.  Supply to 
the new substation will be provided by a single circuit, 275kV underground cable from 
the Torrens Island (TIPS) 275kV switchyard, which is located approximately 
18 kilometres to the north-west of the Adelaide Central region.  The route for the line 
mainly follows Port Road.   

From the new City West substation, ETSA Utilities will provide a 66kV connection to 
the Adelaide Central 66kV network at Whitmore Square substation. 

The scope of this contingent project application is the line works from TIPS to the new 
City West Substation and the necessary supporting infrastructure, including the 
provision of telecommunications, line reactors and other line end works.  

The substation component of the ACR project has already been included in the 
revenue cap approved by the AER as noted earlier and therefore is excluded from 
this application. 

2.2 Regulatory Test  

The Final Report published under the Regulatory Test5 contains a complete 
discussion on the analysis of options for the ACR project.   

Four technically feasible 275kV supply sources were available for the new substation; 
TIPS switchyard to the north-west, Kilburn to the north, Magill to the east, and Happy 
Valley to the south. Analysis revealed that supply from Magill, Happy Valley or Kilburn 
would each require additional costly reinforcement to ensure that the underlying 
transmission network supplying those substations had sufficient capacity and security 
to deliver reliable supply to the new substation. 

                                                 

5  “Proposed New Large Network Asset – Adelaide Central Region”, Regulatory Test Final Report, 
10 July 2009 available at http://www.electranet.com.au/project_detail.php?id=27

  

Page 3 of 14 

http://www.electranet.com.au/project_detail.php?id=27


ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

The Regulatory Test analysis was applied to a combination of the four supply source 
options and three short-listed potential substation site options. The results of the 
analysis demonstrated that supplying the new City West substation from TIPS was 
the preferred option. 

The TIPS line corridor option was then subjected to further detailed investigation, and 
seven alternative line route options, involving a variety of corridors and construction 
methods, were identified and subjected to detailed economic analysis. These 
included both overhead line and underground cable options.   

During the course of the assessment, ElectraNet engaged closely with the Electricity 
Supply Industry Planning Council (ESIPC) as the independent jurisdictional planning 
body in South Australia on the technical aspects of the project. This involved an 
extensive review process, including detailed capital cost comparisons and sensitivity 
analysis of the feasible options.  

Present value analysis of the seven line route options between Torrens Island and 
City West revealed that an all underground cable solution mainly following Port Road, 
was the preferred line route option by a clear margin. When key input assumptions 
were tested, this outcome was robust to all sensitivities conducted, including changes 
to the discount rate, operating and maintenance costs, relative changes in the capital 
cost of overhead and underground solutions and demand growth assumptions.  

Consequently, ElectraNet identified this solution as the one which satisfied the 
requirements of the Regulatory Test at a total combined project cost of $216.5m. 
ESIPC endorsed the preferred line route option as follows: 

“It is the Planning Council's considered view that ElectraNet’s preferred line 
option, namely, an underground cable running predominantly along Port Road 
from Torrens Island to the new City West substation, meets the requirements of 
the Regulatory Test and the South Australian Transmission Code.”6

ElectraNet is now proceeding to deliver the ACR project in accordance with this 
option, with a view to completion by 31 December 2011. 

3. Regulatory Requirements 

The regulatory requirements for contingent projects are contained in Rule 6A.8.2 of 
the NER and are expanded on in the “Process Guideline for Contingent Project 
Applications under the National Electricity Rules” released by the AER in September 
2007.  

The key requirements for the purposes of this application are as follows. 

3.1 Amendment of Revenue Determination for Contingent Project 

Rule 6A.8.2 of the National Electricity Rules sets out the requirements for making an 
application to amend a revenue determination to include a contingent project. 

                                                 

6  Letter from David Swift, ESIPC to Rainer Korte, ElectraNet, dated 8 May 2009. 

Page 4 of 14 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

Clause 6A.8.2(b)(3) sets out the information that the application must provide, 
specifically: 

• an explanation that substantiates the occurrence of the trigger event; 

• a forecast of the total capital expenditure for the contingent project; 

• a forecast of the capital and incremental operating expenditure, for each 
remaining regulatory year which the Transmission Network Service Provider 
considers is reasonably required for the purpose of undertaking the contingent 
project; 

• how the forecast of the total capital expenditure for the contingent project meets 
the Rule threshold; 

• the intended date for commencing the contingent project (which must be during 
the regulatory control period); 

• the anticipated date for completing the contingent project (which may be after 
the end of the regulatory control period); and 

• an estimate of the incremental revenue which the Transmission Network 
Service Provider considers is likely to be required to be earned in each 
remaining regulatory year of the regulatory control period as a result of the 
contingent project being undertaken. 

Clause 6A.8.2(f) includes a requirement that the AER must accept the relevant 
amounts in the application if it is satisfied that the amounts of forecast capital 
expenditure and incremental operating expenditure reasonably reflect the capital 
expenditure criteria and operating expenditure criteria, taking into account the capital 
expenditure factors and operating expenditure factors, in the context of the contingent 
project. 

Chapters 4 and 5 of this application set out the capital and incremental operating 
expenditure requirements for this contingent project respectively, together with the 
assumptions and methodology used to arrive at these forecasts. The incremental 
revenue required for this project is set out in Chapter 6. The remaining regulatory 
requirements are addressed in the remainder of this section. 

For convenience, Appendix A includes a checklist of the above regulatory 
requirements with references to the relevant sections of this application that address 
these requirements. 

3.2 Trigger Events 

As noted above, the AER determined the following trigger events for this project: 

• successful completion of the Regulatory Test; and  

• receipt of development approval.  

A contingent project application must be lodged as soon as practicable after the 
occurrence of the applicable trigger event(s).  

Page 5 of 14 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

Clause 6A.8.2(b)(3)(i) requires ElectraNet to substantiate the occurrence of these 
trigger events.  

Regulatory Test  

The first trigger event, the successful completion of the Regulatory Test, has now 
occurred, with the Final Report published on 10 July 2009. The dispute notification 
period expired on 24 August 2009 without any objections being raised.  A copy of the 
Final Report is available on the ElectraNet website at: 

http://www.electranet.com.au/project_detail.php?id=27

Development Approval 

On 23 September 2009, ElectraNet received development approval for the ACR line 
works contingent project from the Department of Planning and Local Government, 
thereby satisfying the second trigger event. This approval applies to the northern 
2.3 km section of the underground cable subject to ‘coastal processes’. The 
remaining transmission cable route to the new substation at Keswick is exempt from 
Development Approval. A copy of the approval is provided in Appendix B.  

3.3 Project Timing 

While the trigger events for the contingent project were concluded in September 
2009, the ACR project (including the transmission line component) commenced 
earlier in order to meet the 31 December 2011 delivery timeframe mandated in the 
ETC. For the purposes of this application, the applicable dates of contingent project 
commencement and completion are as follows: 

• Date for commencing the contingent project – 1 July 2008; and 

• Anticipated date for completing the contingent project is the date by which the 
project is required to be delivered under the ETC – 31 December 2011. 

3.4 Pre-lodgement Consultation 

The AER’s “Process Guideline for Contingent Project Applications under the National 
Electricity Rules” encourages transmission companies to engage with the AER prior 
to lodgement of a contingent project application to assist both the AER and TNSP to 
satisfy the NER requirements. 

ElectraNet commenced the pre-lodgement process early in February 2009 with 
briefings to assist the AER with the overall assessment process and to assist 
ElectraNet in satisfying the regulatory requirements. Further detailed information was 
supplied to the AER on the outcome of the Regulatory Test assessment process in 
July and August 2009. 

ElectraNet received a detailed information request from the AER on 31 August 2009 
outlining specific information required in support of the application. The information 
requested included details of tendering processes, terms and conditions and costs, 
which for reasons of commercial sensitivity cannot be publicly disclosed. Accordingly, 
a separate confidential supplementary report has been prepared to accompany this 
application. 

Page 6 of 14 

http://www.electranet.com.au/project_detail.php?id=27


ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

4. Forecast Capital Expenditure 

This chapter presents the forecast capital expenditure for the ACR line works 
contingent project in accordance with clauses 6A.8.2(b)(3)(ii), (iii) and (iv) of the NER.  

In accordance with the relevant NER provisions, the forecast capital expenditure 
detailed in this chapter is considered by ElectraNet to be reasonably required to 
undertake this project, taking into consideration the capital expenditure criteria and 
capital expenditure factors set out in the NER.  

4.1 Basis for estimates 

Where possible, ElectraNet has based capital expenditure forecasts on tenders 
received and cost estimates provided by suppliers. Where this has not been possible, 
ElectraNet has estimated costs in line with the AER revenue determination applicable 
in the current regulatory control period or through independent valuations.  

By far the largest component of the ACR line works contingent project is the supply 
and installation of the cable.  ElectraNet has based the estimates for this work on the 
tender information received to date.   

Estimates for remote end line works, telecommunications, easements and supplies of 
plant and equipment are based on cost estimates submitted by contractors or 
independent valuations. Project delivery costs have been forecast on a benchmark 
basis, consistent with benchmarks accepted by the AER during previous revenue 
determination processes. An appropriate project risk allowance has been calculated 
based on an established risk management methodology and ElectraNet’s detailed 
evaluation of known residual risks. 

Incremental equity raising costs have been calculated by reapplying the benchmark 
cash flow analysis adopted by the AER in its Post Tax Revenue Model (PTRM). In the 
AER’s final decision on ElectraNet’s revenue determination, the AER concluded that: 

“…when a contingent project is triggered and an application is made to amend a 
revenue determination, it would be appropriate to consider the impact of the 
associated capex on the benchmark equity raising requirement by reapplying 
the benchmark cash flow analysis… When a contingent project is triggered and 
an application made to amend a revenue determination, the additional capex is 
included in the PTRM and the incremental benchmark debt and/or equity raising 
cost may be calculated.” 7

The incremental equity raising costs determined following this approach are to be 
capitalised to the RAB consistent with the approach taken in the AER’s revenue 
determination.8

While it is not possible to release confidential tender documents submitted by 
potential suppliers, summary information is presented in confidential documents 

                                                 

7  AER, “Final Decision: ElectraNet Transmission Determination 2008-09 to 2012-13”, 11 April 
2008, p87. 

8  Ibid, p18. 

Page 7 of 14 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

accompanying this submission. This information remains commercially sensitive, 
particularly while tendering processes are still underway. Consequently, it is not 
possible to provide capital costs at a detailed breakdown level for public release in 
this application. 

Table 4.1 which follows provides a summary breakdown of the capital cost 
components and the basis of the forecast costs. 

Table 4.1: Breakdown of forecast capital expenditure and basis of estimation 

Capex Item Basis for Forecast Expenditure 

Cable supply and installation Tender pricing 

Cable – cost items excluded from tender 
pricing Budget estimates 

Line works – City West Tender pricing 

Remote end line works – TIPS Tender pricing, contractor budget estimates and 
period contract pricing 

Reactor spare Tender pricing 

Telecommunications Contractor budget estimate 

Easements Independent valuations 

Project risk Detailed probabilistic risk assessment 

Project delivery costs Benchmark costs 

Equity raising costs Benchmark costs calculated using the PTRM 

 

4.2 Capex Forecast by Year 

The capital expenditure forecast for the contingent project is as follows:   

Table 4.2: Capital expenditure forecast ($m 2007-08) 

 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Total

Total Capex 4.8 15.2 93.6 22.4 -  136.1

 

4.3 Regulatory Test Comparison 

This capital expenditure forecast compares favourably to the capital cost estimate 
included in the Regulatory Test assessment, indicating a cost forecast reduction in 
the order of $30m. 

Page 8 of 14 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

Table 4.3: Forecast and Regulatory Test capex comparison ($m 2007-08) 

Forecast  Regulatory 
Test9

Contingent 
Project 

Application 

Capex for line works component 152 119 

Note: The Regulatory Test Final Report excluded some costs common to all options being compared, 
such as project management costs. 

4.4 Capital Expenditure Threshold 

To qualify as a contingent project, the proposed capital expenditure must exceed 
either $10m or 5% of the maximum allowed revenue for the first year of the regulatory 
control period, whichever is the greater.  

For ElectraNet, the AER determined maximum allowed revenue for the first year of 
the current regulatory control period of $229.99m10. Therefore, the relevant threshold 
for a contingent project is $11.5m. As the total estimated cost of the ACR contingent 
project far exceeds this figure, the threshold requirements of clause 6A.8.2(b)(3)(iv) of 
the NER are satisfied. 

4.5 Conclusion 

The total forecast capital expenditure for the ACR line works contingent project is 
$136.1m. 

ElectraNet is confident that this forecast is both efficient and prudent (in accordance 
with the capital expenditure criteria) and that it meets the required capital expenditure 
objectives set out in the NER.  In reaching this conclusion, ElectraNet notes that the 
Regulatory Test analysis supports the ACR line works and the estimated costs are 
lower than indicated in the Regulatory Test. 

5. Forecast Incremental Operating Expenditure 

This chapter presents the forecast incremental operating expenditure required for the 
ACR line works contingent project in accordance with the requirements of Clause 
6A.8.2 (b)(3)(iii) of the NER.   

                                                 

9  “Proposed New Large Network Asset – Adelaide Central Region”, Regulatory Test Final Report, 
10 July 2009, p30. 

10  AER statement on updates for ElectraNet transmission determination 2008-09 to 2012-13, dated 
February 2009. 

 

Page 9 of 14 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

The forecast incremental operating expenditure detailed in this chapter is considered 
by ElectraNet to meet the operating expenditure criteria and operating expenditure 
factors set out in the NER.  

5.1 Basis for estimates 

ElectraNet has determined the incremental operating expenditure for the contingent 
project by using the same methodology and models accepted by the AER in its 
revenue determination applicable to the current regulatory control period. The AER 
described this methodology as “a sound basis for determining the efficient opex 
required by a prudent operator in the circumstances of ElectraNet”11. 

The methodology is a combination of a zero based (or bottom up) approach for 
routine maintenance, and an asset growth escalation factor on base year approach 
for field support, operations, asset manager and corporate support.  

ElectraNet has determined the routine maintenance work required to maintain the 
new assets. The costs and escalators associated with these work items are the same 
as used in the revenue determination. The incremental operating expenditure for all 
other controllable cost categories is derived from the asset growth modelling 
accepted by the AER in its revenue determination. 

Incremental debt raising costs are derived from the AER’s Post Tax Revenue Model 
(PTRM). 

5.2 Incremental Opex Forecast  

The incremental operating expenditure forecast for the contingent project is 
summarised as follows.   

Table 5.1: Incremental Operating Expenditure ($m 2007-08) 

 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Total 

Controllable opex - - - 0.24 0.50 0.75 

Debt raising costs - - 0.01 0.06 0.07 0.14 

Network support - - - - - - 

Total Opex - - 0.01 0.30 0.57 0.88 

5.3 Conclusion 

The total incremental operating expenditure for the contingent project in the remaining 
years of the regulatory control period is $0.88m. 

ElectraNet is confident that this forecast is both efficient and prudent and that it meets 
the operating expenditure objectives and criteria set out in the NER. 

                                                 

11  AER Final Decision p.74. 

Page 10 of 14 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

6. Incremental Revenue Requirements 

Clause 6A.8.2(b)(3)(vii) of the NER requires ElectraNet to provide an estimate of the 
incremental revenue likely to be required for each remaining regulatory year of the 
regulatory control period as a result of the ACR contingent project being undertaken. 

The incremental revenue sought by ElectraNet is consistent with the actual capital 
expenditure incurred in 2008-09 and the forecast capital and incremental operating 
expenditure for the remaining regulatory years as described in chapters four and five 
above. 

ElectraNet has modelled the required incremental revenue on a nominal basis using 
the AER’s PTRM based on the annual capital and incremental operational 
expenditure forecasts presented in this application.   

In accordance with clause 6A.8.2(b)(3)(v) of the NER, the capital expenditure forecast 
has been classified in a manner consistent with the AER’s roll forward model to allow 
for the calculation of the Regulated Asset Base at the close of the current regulatory 
control period. 

6.1 WACC 

Clause 6A.8.2(b)(4)(ii) of the NER requires ElectraNet to model its incremental 
revenue requirements on the basis of the rate of return determined by the AER for the 
current regulatory control period.  The WACC used by ElectraNet for this contingent 
project application satisfies this NER requirement, and is provided in the table below. 

Table 6.1: AER WACC Parameters. 

Parameter AER Final Decision 

Risk-free rate (nominal) 6.20 %  

Risk-free rate (real) 3.48 % 

Expected inflation rate  2.63 %  

Debt risk premium  3.42 %  

Market risk premium  6.00 %  

Gearing  60 %  

Equity beta  1.00  

Nominal pre-tax return on debt  9.61 %  

Nominal post-tax return on equity  12.20 %  

Nominal vanilla WACC  10.65 %  

 

Page 11 of 14 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

6.2 Depreciation 

Clause 6A.8.2(b)(4)(iii) of the NER requires ElectraNet to calculate the estimated 
incremental revenue consistent with depreciation as calculated under clause 6A.6.3.  

The incremental annual regulatory depreciation figures shown in Table 6.2 below 
have been calculated using the PTRM applied by the AER in its revenue 
determination for ElectraNet applicable to the current regulatory control period.  

Table 6.2: Incremental Regulatory Depreciation ($m nominal). 

Year 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Total

Regulatory depreciation - -0.13 -0.56 -3.34 -0.03 -4.06

6.3 Tax allowance 

The incremental annual net tax allowance figures shown in Table 6.3 below have 
been calculated using the PTRM applied by the AER in its revenue determination for 
ElectraNet applicable to the current regulatory control period. 

Table 6.3: Incremental Net Tax Allowance ($m nominal). 

Year 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Total

Net tax allowance - 0.02 0.09 0.51 0.72 1.34

6.4 Incremental revenue requirements for each year to end of period 

Based on the estimates provided above and using the PTRM, ElectraNet has 
estimated incremental annual building block revenue requirements for the contingent 
project as shown in Table 6.4. 

Table 6.4: Incremental annual building block revenue requirement ($m nominal). 

Year 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Total

Return on capital - 0.55 2.33 13.57 16.68 33.13

Regulatory depreciation - -0.13 -0.56 -3.34 -0.03 -4.06

Opex allowance - 0.01 0.01 0.33 0.65 1.00

Net tax allowance - 0.02 0.09 0.51 0.72 1.34

Annual revenue requirement 
(unsmoothed) - 0.44 1.87 11.08 18.02 31.41

Page 12 of 14 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

6.5 Amended maximum allowed revenue 

The AER’s final decision on the annual building block revenue requirement for the 
current regulatory control period12 is set out in Table 6.5 together with the calculation 
of the amended maximum allowed revenue required for the contingent project. 

Table 6.5: Amended annual building block revenue requirement ($m nominal). 

Year 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Total

AER annual building block 
revenue requirement 229.99 245.26 269.29 288.59 306.43 1339.57

Incremental revenue 
requirement - 0.44 1.87 11.08 18.02 31.41

Amended annual revenue 
requirement (unsmoothed) 229.99 245.70 271.16 299.67 324.46 1370.98

Table 6.6 sets out the updated maximum allowed revenue and X factors for the 
regulatory control period. 

Table 6.6: Amended maximum allowed revenue ($m nominal). 

Year 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Total

MAR (smoothed) 229.99 250.12 272.01 295.81 321.70 1369.64

X factor - -5.97% -5.97% -5.97% -5.97% 

In accordance with ElectraNet’s approved Transmission Pricing Methodology, 
recovery of the incremental revenue approved by the AER will commence in 2010-11. 
The incremental revenue requirement for 2009-10 will contribute to a revenue under-
recovery in the current financial year, which will be carried forward for recovery in 
2010-11. 

7. Conclusion 

This contingent project application for the Adelaide CBD line works component has 
been prepared in accordance with Rule 6A8.2 of the NER for the AER to amend the 
revenue determination that applies to ElectraNet in the current regulatory control 
period from 2008-09 to 2012-13 to include incremental revenue for the contingent 
project. 

The incremental revenue set out in this application is based on capital and 
incremental operating expenditure which is reasonably required for the contingent 
project in each year of the regulatory control period. 

                                                 

12  As amended by the AER in accordance with orders of the Australian Competition Tribunal made 
on 28 January 2009. 

Page 13 of 14 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally left blank 

Page 14 of 14 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adelaide Central 
Reinforcement Project 
Appendices 
 

9 October 2009 

 

 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

Appendix A Requirements Checklist 

The purpose of this table is to demonstrate compliance with the contingent project 
application information content requirements specified in clause 6A.8.2(b)(3) of the NER. 

 

Rule 6A.8.2(b)(3) requirements Reference in 
Application 

(i) an explanation that substantiates the occurrence of the 
trigger event; 

Section 3.2 and 
Appendix B 

(ii) a forecast of the total capital expenditure for the contingent 
project; 

Section 4.2 

(iii) a forecast of the capital and incremental operating 
expenditure, for each remaining regulatory year which the 
Transmission Network Service Provider considers is 
reasonably required for the purpose of undertaking the 
contingent project; 

Sections 4.2 and 5.2  

(iv) how the forecast of the total capital expenditure for the 
contingent project meets the threshold as referred to in 
clause 6A.8.1(b)(2)(iii); 

Section 4.4 

(v) the intended date for commencing the contingent project 
(which must be during the regulatory control period); 

Section 3.3 

(vi) the anticipated date for completing the contingent project 
(which may be after the end of the regulatory control 
period); and 

Section 3.3 

(vii) an estimate of the incremental revenue which the 
Transmission Network Service Provider considers is likely 
to be required to be earned in each remaining regulatory 
year of the regulatory control period as a result of the 
contingent project being undertaken as described in clause 
6A.8.2(b)(3)(iii); and 

Section 6.4 and 6.5 

 

 

Page A2 



ADELAIDE CENTRAL REINFORCEMENT PROJECT   
9 October 2009 
 

 

 

Appendix B Development Approval 

 

Page A3 














	1.  Introduction 
	2. Project Summary 
	2.1 Project Scope  
	2.2 Regulatory Test  
	3. Regulatory Requirements 
	3.1 Amendment of Revenue Determination for Contingent Project 
	3.2 Trigger Events 
	3.3 Project Timing 
	3.4 Pre-lodgement Consultation 

	4. Forecast Capital Expenditure 
	4.1 Basis for estimates 
	4.2 Capex Forecast by Year 
	4.3 Regulatory Test Comparison 
	4.4 Capital Expenditure Threshold 
	4.5 Conclusion 

	5. Forecast Incremental Operating Expenditure 
	5.1 Basis for estimates 
	5.2 Incremental Opex Forecast  
	5.3 Conclusion 

	6. Incremental Revenue Requirements 
	6.1 WACC 
	6.2  Depreciation 
	6.3 Tax allowance 
	6.4 Incremental revenue requirements for each year to end of period 
	6.5 Amended maximum allowed revenue 

	7. Conclusion 




